Rule 2.117

{(a) Insert name(s) and
address{es)
of administrator(s)

{b} insert name and address
of
registered office of company

(c) Insert date of appointment
{d} Ingert name of applicant /
appoinior

{e) Insert name(s) and
address(es)
of liquidator(s)

Form 2.34B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration to creditors’

voluntary liquidation 2.34B
Name of Company Company number

Titan Holdings Limited 032868113

In the High Court of Justice - | 1Court case number

Chancery Division

Manchester District Registry 3118 of 2008

¥We (a) Kerry Bailey and Jonathan Newell of PKF (UK) LLP, 3 Hardman Street,
Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3HF

having been appointed Joint Administrators of (b} Titan Holdings Limited ¢/o PKF (UK}
LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3HF

on (c) 9 December 2008 by {d) the company directors

hereby give notice that:

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 apply,
and it is proposed that (e) Kerry Balley and Jonathan Newelt of PKF {UK} LLP,
Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3HF

will be the Jaint Liquidator(s) of the company (IP No{s) 8780, 6418)

I 'We attach a copy of ﬂjﬁn ess report,
Signed

Joint / Ad tstrator(s}
Dated L N 9 o=

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box oppesite but i
you

do, it will help Companies House fo
contact you if there is a query on the
fom.

The contact information that you give
wilk

be visible to searchers of the public
record,

09122008
COMPANIES HOUSE

James Williams
BKF (UK) LLP

3 Hardman Street
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3HF

Tel 0161 832 5481

DX Number 716 600 DX Exchange

Il m ! l | Vhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
jomparies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX33050 Cardift
*PTXTIFNX
PCt

1160




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Cur ref: KFB/AJDNISAFAIW/A0136498/2400

4 December 2008

Dear Sirs 7
Titan Holdings Limited {“Titan”) {In Administration)

Report to creditors on the progress of the administration for the period 8 June 2009 to 8
December 2009, pursuant to rule 2.47 of The Insolvency Rules 1886.

I write to give you a progress report on the conduct of the administration of the above company for the
period from @ June 2009 to 8 December 2009 and the financial position as at 3 December 2009. This
report should be considered in conjunction with the Administrators’ proposals dated 28 January 2009.

The following appendices are attached to this report:

1 Statutory information,

2. Summaries of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Paymenis Accounts from 8 December 2008
to 3 December 2009;

3 Summaries of our time costs to 27 November 2008;

4, Forms 2.248B, Administrators’ Progress Report; and,

5 Forms 2.348, Notice of move from Administration to Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation.

Tel (161 832 5481 | Direct fax 0161 832 6307
Emaill JamesWilliams@uk.pkfcom | www.pkl.co.uk
PKF (UK} LLP | 3 Hardman Street | Spinningfields § Manchester | M3 3HF | DX 715600 Manchester

imporiant notice Partners and staff of PKF (LK) LLP acting s administrativa receivers or adminlstrators conkract withowt persanat Bsbifty. Allinsclvency appointment tkers of
m(ummmmwmamedmmmmmEmmmwampmaarday.wnmnmammmammnymemm
of Chartered Accountants of Scotians and R Connock whe is authorised by The Assodtion of Gharterad Cenifisd Accountarts. {w
% E '
-

PKF (UK) LLP s a limited liability partnership registered In England and Wales with registered numbar OC310487.

Adist of membars' names is gpen to Inspection st Famingdon Place, 20 Faringdon Road, London EC1M 3AP, te piincipal place of businass and registered
office. PHF {UK) LLP Is asthorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority for invesiment business activitles. The PKF hiernalional Azsocigtion is

4 asgociation of independent fimms.
on ot gty INVESTOR IN PEOPLE




PKF

Accountanis. &
business advisers

ASSET REALISATIONS

Plant, stock & WIP

The assets of the company were valued by Philip Davies & Sons Auctioneers & Valuers prior to our
appointment, Based on the valuation advice received, a sale of the free assets to Titan Manufacturing
Limited {"TML"), a new company established by the direclors, was complsted on 11 December 2008.
Total consideration for the sale of the free assets was agreed at £65,000 to be apportioned as follows:~

Plant:  £10,000
Stock: £30,000
WIP: £25,000

Forecasts prepared by TML indicated that whilst 2 return to profitability could be achieved, they had
insufficient working capital and were unable to raise funds at the outset to purchase the assets outright. It
was therefore agreed the £65,000 would be paid in instalments as follows!-

15 December 2008 £10,000
22 December 2008 £5,000
5 January 2009 £5,000

And £5,000 a week therealter for 9 weeks

The first instalment of £10,000 has been received and the first five instalments of £5,000 (to 26 January
2009) were paid into the Administration bank account.

In February 2009 the directors advised that the company’s order intake had dropped dramatically. The
company began to experience cash flow difficulties and fell behind with the agreed £5,000 instalments.

Between February 2009 and November 2009 strenuous attempts were made 10 secure a recovery of the
sums outstanding.

A number of agreements were entered into but, after an initial payment, the agreements were
subsequently dishonoured,

in September 2008, a Statutory Demand was served in advance of proceeding to a petition for the
compulsory winding up of TML. Under this threat, TML recommenced payments. A sum of £3,000 now
remains outstanding. '
Book debts

The book debts are factored with Skipton Business Finance Limited {("Skipton™). They are formally
assigned to Skipton and therefore the company no longer has titie to them,

SECURED CREDITORS

The unencumbered assels of the company are subject lo ficating charge debentures with Skipton
Business Finance Limited dated 1 July 2004 and the Royal Bank of Scotland pic dated 31 March 2005,

If the sales consideration is received in full, there maybe a small distribution under Skipton's floating
charge, after allowing for the prescribed part. However, this is currently far from certain.

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

All employees were transferred to TML. As a result there are no preferential creditors.




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

NON PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

From infarmation provided by the director and correspondence received from creditors, it appears that
there are 217 creditors owed approximately £750,429 in total. However, not all creditors have notified us
of their claims and as a result this figure is only provisional.

Included in the above, the company has liabilities to H M Revenue and Customs in respect of unpaid VAT
fotalling £56,594 and unpaid PAYE/NIC totalling £374,120. These claims are estimated as refurns are
currently outstanding. .

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986 requires Administrators to set aside a prescribed amount of a
company's ‘net property’ towards the satisfaction of non-preferential claims. Net property is the amount of
property that would otherwise be available for the safisfaction of claims of holders of debentures secured
by, or holders of, any fioating charge created by the company on or after 15 September 2003. In this case
there are two debentures dated after this date.

There will be sufficient funds fo make a small distribution to the unsecured creditors under the ferms of
the Prescribed Parl.

ADNINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
The Joint Administrators’ proposals were accepted at a meeting of creditors on 13 February 2009,
INVESTIGATIONS -

The conduct of the directors has been investigated and a report has been submitted to the Secretary of
State, as required by Statute. The contents of this report remain confidential.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RENUMERATION AND COSTS .

From the date of our appointment to 27 November 2009, we have incurred total fime cosis of £41,810
plus VAT which represants 301 hours at an average charge out rate of £138.54 per hour. A detailed time
cost summary is attached to this report.

The unsecured creditors approved the Joint Administrators' remuneration on a time cost basis by
reference to PKF (UK) LLP's normal rates. However, we have also sought approval of our remuneration
from the secured creditors, Skipton Business Finance Limited and the Royal Bank of Scotland plo.

To date £33,500 plus VAT has been drawn on account of our time costs. We have requested approval
from the secured creditors to draw further remuneration in the sum of £8,500 plus VAT. If approval is
received, these fees will be drawn from the surplus passed into the Liquidation.




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

Disbursements incurred since the date of our appointment total £234.30 and are detailed as follows:

Category 1 Catsgory 2
Disbursement Disbursement
£ £

Mileage 88.54

Motor Expenses 1.65
Company Search Fees 16.00
Bonds 158.00

174.00 90.19

Category 1 disbursements are those which generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the client. Category 2 disbursements are generally services supplied internally
and require approval. We received specific approval from unsecured creditors to draw category 2
disbursements,

To date, disbursements of £234.30 have been drawn on account.

PROFESSIONAL FEES

We have incurred legal fees in relation to the sale of the free assets totalling £6,545 plus VAT. These
fees have been discharged in full,

We have incurred agent's fees and disbursements in relation to the valuation of company assets totaliing
£2.416 plus VAT. These have also been discharged in full,

MOVE FROM ADMINISTRATION TO CREDITORS’ VOLUTARY LIQUIDATION

As detailed above, there is still deferred consideration outstanding. There will also be a distribution to
creditors under the terms of the Prescribed Part,

In accordance with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals approved at the meeting of creditors held on 13
February 2008, the company will move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation.

| attach Form 2.34B, Notice of move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation.

Yours faithfully

L

Jonathan Newell
Joint Administrator

Enc




PKF

Accouniants &
business advisers

Titan Holdings Limited
In Administration

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number
Date of Incorporation

Registered Office
{Pre-appointment)

Registered Office
{Post-appolintment)

Trading Address

Company Directors and Sharehoiding

Company Shareholders

Nature of Business
Date of Appointment

Appointees

Appointers

03286113
2 Decernber 1856

Titan Warks
Claremount Road
Boothiown
Halifax

West Yorkshire
HX3 6NT

PKF (UK) LLP
Sovereign House
Queen Street

Manchester

M2 5HR

Titan Works

Claremount Road

Boothtown

Halifax

West Yorkshire

HX3 8NT

Frank Minshull Jeremy Rupert Viewing
170 shares of £1 50 shares of £1
Dougtlas Tait David Waterhouse
300 shares of £1 40 shares of £1
Robin Attwood Jonathan Bilney

50 shares of £1 40 shares of £1
Steven Rushworth Robert Francis Sokel
300 shares of £1 50 shares of £1

Manufaciure of hydraulic equipment
9 December 2008

Kerry Franchina Bailey & Jonathan Newel
PKF (UK} LLP

Sovereign House

Queen Street

Manchester

MZ 5HR

The Directors




Court and Court Reference

EU Regulations

PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Liverpool District Registry
3119 of 2008

The Eurppean Community Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies to Titan Holdings Limited and
the proceedings are the main proceedings.




Titan Holdings Limited
{In Administration)

Receipts and Payments Account
09 December 2008 to 03 December 2009

RECEIPTS : Total {£)
Plant & Machinery £933.00
Stock/WiP 52,000.00
Business intellectual Property 1.00
Commaercial Records and the Customer List 1.00
Bank Interest Net of Tax : 47.26
Specific Contracts 1.00
Computer System 1.00
Fixtures & Fiftings 1.00
Goodwill ‘ 1.00
Information Technology 1.00
62,047.26
PAYMENTS
Office Holders Fees 33,500.00
Office Holders Expenses 234.30
AgentsiValuers Fees 2,320.00
Agents/Valuers Disbursements ' 96.00
tegal Fees ' 6,545.00
Statutory Advertising 299.18
insurance of Agsefs 143.85
43,138.33
Balance 18,908.93
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 - Current : 18,908.83
18,908.93
e

Page 1 of1 IPS SCIL Ver. 5.05 04 December 2009 14:36




ore Q0’069

Gl'g TN

052y QiviL

oU0s 046682 080 oz'es

00'¢ 0992}

0070 000

5¥'e 4148 4 4 g0 1374

050 ggez

2g'8k  S6'VEZL

e Q0'vst

S §G1EE

09ty Qg'Ess

S8t S1°08

0508 QUEYE'L

048 0P6%L

Sy G8'GLE

BLLE  Zveog'e

oee 06’16l

oye 065’662

SINOKH £3) yunoury SINOH {3} junowy

00'€93 0070513
JojeNspupy

JUEIS|SSY fIOIRSIUIWLPY  JOjuag / Josiaadng

2T
08z
oo

$Z'0

oos
20

oa'el
St
oe0
oLy
St
0TS
§SZ°0
SINOH

00'€08
06°798
coise

co'eg

oF'aLe"s
00’69

SO'1EL'E

02 00v

0828

64'096
$6'88¢
0gEIFL
0069

{3) yunowry

0072923

sobeuep

009 T 002

002 00°85L

St §2°899

ogy  o9'ezg’l

ot oo'ele

08’1 08'vis

0ae 0Z'190°1

0gg - PglgZ'E

G20 G1'/6

Q0L 0U'ven'g

o0e o0Zel’L

SUNOH (3) junowy
00°08¢CH

SOOI | Jeulied

SUERID LOY

JEUEJROBSE

SI195BUDING BAl09ds0id UM SUSISSNOSIC/sUCERODBN
suopesad() jo aunso pue usispiadng

{(801LS 40 gpS ef} Bupsaw/Bupoday Mpolad/EnuLY
{y:om uonebysanu Bupmouy) Yioan Jueuiuoddy aly
1abpo; pue swmel X0 Buipnow) sousdiuo) Aonmg
UCHBRNSIUILLPY [BISUSE

uonebyreouspuodsanog jefis

Buipucg 3 aauBInsy|

Bupes) jusunuoddy 1504

SUOPESIEDY 1958y SO

sucHesieaY KSQ Hoog

sSuCESHESY H00IS

uoiES|egY 1988y paxid

suepny askojdwn

SIOUNAID {BIILIAIIEL LON

{d1 pue 2se8) jo Bupnipul) sioNpauD painoag Aued
{o12 *spuni 10y Bugunosor/Buiodal) sioypaiy pamnoag
HOM 8861 YQQD

soniqer xey, siepioH aoyo

Aeisuse uonaung Buuelyses

Buiilg ¥ SalBING AWyl

Suuoyuop ¥ Bujuue|y

Aanay Jefeue foluaguougey

sysel

unoy 1ad 3509 abiviaay
:apeis)

-

(uogeysiuIpy Uj)
pajiwi sbuipjoH uep]

B00Z JOQUWOAON /7 J8 SE S}S008Wi | SIOIelSIUIWPY JUIOP JO SISABUY 6dIS |



Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress Z 4 »
report e d= ot
Name of Company Company Number

Titan Holdings Limited 03286113
in the High Court of Justice Court case number (Forcourt use only)
Chancery Division 3119 of 2008
Manchester District Registry

:mnrun%m . Weia}

addrass{es

admln?fm:,m) Kerry Bailey of PKF (UK ) LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3HF
and

Jonathan D Newell of PKF (UK} LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3HF

adminisfrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) fnsest dates ] - L]
9 June 20098 8 December 2009
4
Signed ) ) N
For the Joint Administrﬁ)rs -~

Dated %—Dq_ A Nr Lowl

’

!
|
|

Kerry Baliey

Contast Dotalle:
You do not hava to give any eontact Ienaticn in e box |3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3HF
opposite But if you do, Itwill help Companing House to
comact you if thera |8 8 query on the form. The contact Tel 0161 832 5481

u-}icc,:nahon shal yeu ghea wilt be yisible 10 searchers of the
pubils rocond DX Number 715 500 DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send if to the Reglstrar of Companies at:
Companies Hotise recaipt dale barcode

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Doc Rel Fomm Z_24B8 - Administrator's progress report doc Rey 0808




., Rule 2.117

Form 2.34B

The Insolvency Act 1886

Notice of move from administration to creditors’

voluntary liquidation 2.34B
Name of Company Company number
Titan Heldings L_imited 03286113

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division
Manchester District Registry 3119 of 2008

(a) Insert name(s) and
address{es)
of administrator(s}

(b} Insert name and address
of
registered office of company

(¢} Insert date of aﬁpointment
(¢ Insert name of applicant/
appointor

{e) Insert narne(s} and
address(es)
of liquidator(s)

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contacl
information in the box opposite but if
you

do, it will help Companies House o
contact you if there is & query on the
form,

The contact information that you give
will

be visible to searchers of the public
record.

Companles House recelpt date
barcode

¥We (a) Kerry Bailey and Jonathan Newell of PKF (UK} LLP, 3 Hardman Street,
Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3HF

having been appointed Joint Adminisirators of (b) Titan Holdings Limited clo PKF (UK}
LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3HF

on {c) @ December 2008 by (d} the company directors

hereby give notice that:

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 o the Insolvency Act 1886 apply,
and it is proposed that (e} Kerry Bailey and Jonathan Newell of PKF (UK) LLP, 3
Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3HF

will be the Joint Liquidator(s) of the company (IP No(s) 8780, 841 9

) 1 We attach a copy,of the final progress report.
Signed &7 Nt &}\

Joint / Admiristrator(s)

Dated '{5 i 2. e aly

et
rre—

|
ﬂ

James Willlams
PKF {UKj LLP
3 Hardman Street

Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3HF

Tel 0161 832 5481

DX Number 715 600 DX Exchange

Whan you have complated and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3z DX33050 Cardiff







